The claim alleges that Partner unlawfully charges its customers for services of various content providers, which are sent through text messages (sms).

If the lawsuit is recognized as a class action, the total amount claimed is estimated by the plaintiff to be approximately NIS 405,000,000 (four hundred and five million New Israeli Shekels).

Partner is reviewing and assessing the lawsuit and is unable, at this preliminary stage, to evaluate, with any degree of certainty, the probability of success of the lawsuit or the range of potential exposure, 
if any.

Forward-Looking Statements